
EST04594
- Request for Tender - Medium Works Contract (EWP MEWC -1 2014) - Project No: EST04594 
The Department of Defence is seeking tenders from suitably qualified contractors for remediation 
works to RAAF Cadets, Gymnasium and Married Quarters at RAAF Point Cook Vic. Works include 
architectural services such as demolition, disposal and making good, patching and painting, roofing 
works, flooring works, extension of outhouse, provision of toilets, balustrades; structural works such 
as ramps, stairs, footings; civil works and services (mechanical works, electrical works and 
hydraulic works).
Teleconference Industry Briefing: A Teleconference Industry Briefing will be held from 9:00 AM 
to 11:00 AM on Wednesday 10 June 2020. Details will be provided in due course to tenderers 
who have registered for the industry brief. Tenderers must contact the Enquiries Officer by 
5:00 PM on Monday 8 June 2020 if wishing to attend.
The preferred contractor will be employed under the Medium Works Contract (Construct only). 
Closing Date: 12:00 PM Monday 22 June 2020
Enquiries: Andrew Lahoud (Aurecon Group), Tel: (02) 9465 5109, 
Email: AUR.PDS.VICTAS.Tenders@aurecongroup.com
Copies of RFT: www.tenders.gov.au

BUILDING WORKS - RAAF POINT COOK VIC

22 JUN

EST03892-1
- Request for Tender - Medium Works Contract (EWP MEWC -1 2014) - Project No: EST03892-1
The Department of Defence is seeking tenders from suitably qualified contractors for a project that
involves the refurbishment of the existing Robertson Barracks Family Centre, including the removal
of an operable wall, replacement of existing kitchen cabinetry and painting to existing internal
surfaces. It also includes the construction of a new multi-purpose outdoor covered area at
Robertson Barracks Family Centre, Darwin NT.
Teleconference Industry Briefing: A Teleconference Industry Briefing will be held from 10:00 AM
to 11:00 AM on Tuesday 9 June 2020. Teleconference details will be provided with
confirmation of Industry Briefing Registration. Tenderers must contact the Enquiries Officer by
1:00 PM on Friday 5 June 2020 if wishing to attend.
Works to be completed within 16 weeks of contract execution. The preferred contractor will be
employed under the Medium Works Contract (Construct only).
Closing Date: 12:00 PM Tuesday 23 June 2020
Enquiries: Scott McNeill, Tel: (08) 7999 7420, Email: Augility.Procurement@ap.jll.com
Copies of RFT: www.tenders.gov.au

REFURBISHMENT WORKS - ROBERTSON BARRACKS FAMILY CENTRE,
DARWIN NT

23 JUN

ADM'S Defence Week Edition - This publication is copyright and may not be reproduced in whole or part without the permission of the publisher
This information is subject to change and should be verified on the relevant tender website

DW 589 •  28 May 2020 | PAGE 1

mailto:AUR.PDS.VICTAS.Tenders@aurecongroup.com
http://www.tenders.gov.au
mailto:Augility.Procurement@ap.jll.com
http://www.tenders.gov.au


13817
- Request for Tender - Defence Support and Reform Group
The Joint Proof and Experimental Unit – JPEU – at the Port Wakefield Range would like to procure
a Unit Hovercraft (UHC). The current UHC vessel, a Hornet MX-S 400 hovercraft, has reached the
end of the capability life cycle after multiple modifications and life of type extensions. This
hovercraft was first introduced into service in approximately 1988 with an original life of type of 15
years. This hovercraft is no longer able to provide a capability to safely support the full spectrum of
JPEU trial requirements in support of certain ADF test and evaluation activities. The UHC vessel is
a vital tool to support the regular EO testing at JPEU Port Wakefield. If this UHC vessel is
unavailable due to unavailability of maintenance support or spare parts, this will cause severe
interruption to the tight testing schedule at Port Wakefield.
Closing Date: 3:30 PM Tuesday 23 June 2020
Enquiries: Peter Newman, Mob: 0419 790 403, Email: peter.newman5@defence.gov.au
Copies of RFT: www.tenders.gov.au

SUPPLY OF UNIT HOVERCRAFT

23 JUN

JLC20-001-NOTICE1
- Request for Tender - Defence Support and Reform Group
As per the Defence Annual Procurement Plan, Defence was planning to release a single-stage
Open tender approach to market in quarter 4 of 2019/2020 for the provision of Global Freight and
Customs Clearance Services to the ADF (JLC20-001) from a single prime contractor. As a result of
the industry disruption caused by COVID-19, Defence is now assessing its options and the release
of the RFT of the single-stage Open tender approach to market as advertised on the current Notice
will be delayed. Defence appreciates this is a disruptive period and is prepared to receive any
questions and concerns from industry in relation to this matter. If you have any questions you may
direct these to the Contract Officer.
Closing Date: 12:00 PM Thursday 25 June 2020
Enquiries: Daniel Edwards, Mob: 0413 926 011, Email: jlc.global.freight.tender@defence.gov.au
Copies of RFT: www.tenders.gov.au

NOTIFICATION TO INDUSTRY FOR RTF JLC20-001

25 JUN

EST03443
- Request for Tender - Medium Works Contract (EWP MEWC -1 2014) - Project No: EST03443
The Department of Defence is seeking tenders from suitably qualified contractors for maintenance
works at East Bandiana Weapons Maintenance Facility Vic, including tank maintenance lines where
the concrete slab will be repaired and safety line markings repainted to ensure a safe work place.
The high-level lighting, heating and two cranes will also be replaced in this section of the building.

MAINTENANCE  WORKS - EAST BANDIANA WEAPONS MAINTENANCE
FACILITY VIC

26 JUN

ADM'S Defence Week Edition - This publication is copyright and may not be reproduced in whole or part without the permission of the publisher
This information is subject to change and should be verified on the relevant tender website

DW 589 •  28 May 2020 | PAGE 2

mailto:peter.newman5@defence.gov.au
http://www.tenders.gov.au
mailto:jlc.global.freight.tender@defence.gov.au
http://www.tenders.gov.au


The remaining works are focussed on cleaning, painting, flooring, new kitchen joinery, ventilation, 
repairs to the ceiling grid and replacement of polycarbonate roof sheeting.
Teleconference Industry Briefing: A Teleconference Industry Briefing (Microsoft Teams) will be 
held from 10:00 AM to 11:00 AM on Wednesday 10 June 2020. Details will be provided in due 
course to tenderers who have registered for the industry brief. Tenderers must contact the 
Enquiries Officer by 5:00 PM on Monday 8 June 2020 if wishing to attend.
The preferred contractor will be employed under the Medium Works Contract (Construct only). 
Closing Date: 12:00 PM Friday 26 June 2020
Enquiries: Franc Bizjak (Aurecon Group), Tel: (02) 6112 0100, 
Email: SNSWPDS@aurecongroup.com
Copies of RFT: www.tenders.gov.au

EST04589
- Request for Tender - Medium Works Contract (EWP MEWC -1 2014) - Project No: EST04589 
The Department of Defence is seeking tenders from suitably qualified contractors to upgrade the 
road infrastructure to resolve multiple issues regarding traffic control and general safety 
requirements throughout each base. The scope of works consists of road maintenance works at 
Australian Defence Force Academy, Duntroon (ADFA) and RMCD, pathway construction, repair of 
courtyard paving at the ADFA Officer’s Mess and maintenance works of the ADFA Main Parade 
Ground’s perimeter driveway.
Teleconference Industry Briefing: A Teleconference Industry Briefing will be held from 10:00 AM 
to 11:00 AM on Thursday 11 June 2020). Details will be provided in due course to tenderers 
who have registered for the industry brief. Tenderers must contact the Enquiries Officer by 
5:00 PM on Tuesday 9 June 2020 if wishing to attend.
The preferred contractor will be employed under the Medium Works Contract (Construct only). 
Closing Date: 12:00 PM Friday 26 June 2020
Enquiries: Dylan Choy (Aurecon Group), Tel: (02) 6112 0100, 
Email: SNSWPDS@aurecongroup.com
Copies of RFT: www.tenders.gov.au

CIVIL WORKS - AUSTRALIAN DEFENCE FORCE ACADEMY, DUNTROON
ACT

26 JUN

AF2021
- Expression of Interest - Defence Support and Reform Group
Opportunities are now available to be part of a once in a life time opportunity to partner with Air
Force in celebrating its centenary in 2021. AF2021 has a number of partnership opportunities
available with all partnerships tailored to meet agreed outcomes.
Closing Date: 5:00 PM Tuesday 30 June 2020
Enquiries: SQNLDR Sharron Kinloch, Mob: 0408 725 957, Email: sharron.kinloch@defence.gov.au
Copies of EOI: www.tenders.gov.au

AIR FORCE CENTENARY PROGRAM SPONSORSHIP

30 JUN

ADM'S Defence Week Edition - This publication is copyright and may not be reproduced in whole or part without the permission of the publisher
This information is subject to change and should be verified on the relevant tender website

DW 589 •  28 May 2020 | PAGE 3

mailto:SNSWPDS@aurecongroup.com
http://www.tenders.gov.au
mailto:SNSWPDS@aurecongroup.com
http://www.tenders.gov.au
mailto:sharron.kinloch@defence.gov.au
http://www.tenders.gov.au


AARC M01/2020
- Request for Proposal - Defence Support and Reform Group
The Department of Defence is requesting proposals for the provision of two (2) portable modified
container/building for use as a MakerSpace Learning Areas.
Industry Briefing: An Industry Briefing will be held by phone when requested by the vendor on
Thursday 4 June 2020. Tenderers must contact the Enquiries Officer by email, by 5:00 PM on
Tuesday 2 June 2020 if wishing to attend.
Estimated Value: Up to $150,000
Closing Date: 3:00 PM Thursday 2 July 2020
Enquiries: Procurement Advisor, Mob: 0428 339 521, Email: army.research@defence.gov.au
Copies of RFP: www.tenders.gov.au

MAKERSPACE LEARNING AREAS - TWO PORTABLE FACILITIES

2 JUL

LSD/IB/13832/1
- Industry Briefing  - Capability Acquisition and Sustainment Group
The Integrated Soldier System (ISS) project is the fourth phase of a program modernising the
ADF’s Soldier System as a component element of the Dismounted Combat Program (DCP). The
project utilises a continuous modernisation approach to deliver a broad range of capabilities to
refresh, augment and enhance the ADF dismounted combat capability: comprising four of the five
NATO dismounted soldier functions: Situational Awareness, Survivability, Mobility, Sustainability,
plus Training and Education / Human Performance. LAND 125 Phase 4 is seeking a collaborative
relationship with an industry partner to provide Prime Vendor services to deliver the Integrated
Soldier System. The appointed partner will need to be agile and responsive and will be tasked with
through life acquisition and support services to deliver continuous modernisation of this critical
defence capability. The Industry Briefing is available via AusTender and will remain available until
4:30pm AEST Friday 26 June 2020.
Closing Date: 4:30 PM Monday 20 July 2020
Enquiries: Contact Officer, Email: land125.ph4iss@defence.gov.au
Copies of IB: www.tenders.gov.au

INTEGRATED SOLDIER SYSTEM (ISS) (LAND 125-4)

20 JUL

ADM'S Defence Week Edition - This publication is copyright and may not be reproduced in whole or part without the permission of the publisher
This information is subject to change and should be verified on the relevant tender website

DW 589 •  28 May 2020 | PAGE 4

mailto:army.research@defence.gov.au
http://www.tenders.gov.au
mailto:land125.ph4iss@defence.gov.au
http://www.tenders.gov.au


EST03640
Ext. From 2 Jun 

- Request for Tender - Medium Works Contract (EWP MEWC -1 2014) - Project No: EST03640 
The Department of Defence is seeking tenders from suitably qualified contractors for various 
building maintenance works, HAZMAT remediation works as well as internal and external including 
wet areas refurbishments and upgrades, roofing works, asbestos remediation and repairs and 
painting works of various buildings and hangars at RAAF Richmond NSW.
Teleconference Industry Briefing: A Teleconference Industry Briefing will be heldvia Microsoft 
Teams from 9:00 AM to 11:00 AM on Monday 18 May 2020.Tenderers must contact the 
Enquiries Officer by 5:00 PM on Thursday 14 May 2020 if wishing to attend.
The preferred contractor will be employed under the Medium Works Contract (Construct only). 
Closing Date: 12:00 PM Friday 5 June 2020
Enquiries: Andrew Lahoud (Aurecon Group), Tel: (02) 9465 5109, 
Email: AUR.PDS.NNSW.Tenders@aurecongroup.com
Copies of RFT: www.tenders.gov.au

HANGAR REFURBISHMENT WORKS - RAAF RICHMOND NSW

5 JUN

EST04139
Ext. From 8 Jun

- Request for Tender - Medium Works Contract (EWP MEWC -1 2014) - Project No: EST04139
The Department of Defence is seeking tenders from suitably qualified contractors for a project that
aims to achieve a safer, simplified and assured fuel network by addressing current and immediate
deficiencies in the Defence Fuel Supply Chain, and risks and issues identified in the Defence Fuel
Network Review.
The preferred contractor will be employed under the Medium Works Contract (Construct only).
Closing Date: 12:00 PM Monday 15 June 2020
Enquiries: Simon Cooper (Aurecon Group), Tel: (07) 3173 8354, Email: Dftp@aurecongroup.com
Copies of RFT: www.tenders.gov.au

DEFENCE FUELS TRANSFORMATION PROGRAM RISK REDUCTION -
RAAF BASE TOWNSVILLE QLD

15 JUN

ADM'S Defence Week Edition - This publication is copyright and may not be reproduced in whole or part without the permission of the publisher
This information is subject to change and should be verified on the relevant tender website

DW 589 •  28 May 2020 | PAGE 5

mailto:AUR.PDS.NNSW.Tenders@aurecongroup.com
http://www.tenders.gov.au
mailto:Dftp@aurecongroup.com
http://www.tenders.gov.au


DHA-PROC-45867
Ext. From 9 Jun

- Request for Tender - Defence Housing Australia
Defence Housing (DHA) is seeking tenders from suitably qualified contractors for the provision of a
Leadership Development Program from a subject matter expert to co-design and deliver its Senior
Leadership Program.
Closing Date: 2:00 PM Tuesday 23 June 2020
Enquiries: Procurement, Tel: (02) 6217 8555, Email: procurement@dha.gov.au
Copies of RFT: www.tenders.gov.au

PROVISION OF LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

23 JUN

RTA-CE-2020
- Request for Tender - Department of Veterans' Affairs
Department of Veterans' Affairs is seeking to engage a registration, ticketing and site access
accreditation services provider to support the conduct of commemorative events held in Villers-
Bretonneux, France, Gallipoli, Turkey and if required, in Australia. The Service Provider must
provide an online Registration System that enables the general public and tour groups to register
and obtain attendance passes, and an online Accreditation System that enables relevant
organisations to apply for, and obtain, site access accreditation passes for approved personnel,
vehicles, and/or tour coach/shuttle buses.In addition, the Service Provider must provide in-country
attendee registration services, messaging services, and site accreditation services in the lead up to
the event/s.
The contact is for an initial period of one (1) year, encompassing Anzac Day 2021, with options for
up to two (2) additional one (1) year periods (2022 and 2023) and a further three (3) year option.
Closing Date: 2:00 PM Monday 22 June 2020
Enquiries: Project Manager, Email: RTA.CE@dva.gov.au
Copies of RFT: www.tenders.gov.au

REGISTRATION, TICKETING AND SITE ACCESS ACCREDITATION
SERVICES FOR COMMEMORATIVE EVENTS - FRANCE, TURKEY AND
AUSTRALIA

22 JUN

ADM'S Defence Week Edition - This publication is copyright and may not be reproduced in whole or part without the permission of the publisher
This information is subject to change and should be verified on the relevant tender website

DW 589 •  28 May 2020 | PAGE 6

mailto:procurement@dha.gov.au
http://www.tenders.gov.au
mailto:RTA.CE@dva.gov.au
http://www.tenders.gov.au


DBCA752012020
- Request for Tender - Department of Biodiversity, Conservation and Attractions WA
Department of Biodiversity, Conservation and Attractions WA is seeking tenders from suitably
qualified contractors for the supply and delivery of up to five (5) diesel powered 150kw track-type
Bulldozers.
Closing Date: 2:30 PM Wednesday 24 June 2020
Enquiries: Sharon Howell, Tel: (08) 9194 9730, Email: Sharon.Howell@finance.wa.gov.au
Copies of RFT: www.tenders.wa.gov.au

SUPPLY OF 150KW DIESEL POWERED TRACK TYPE BULLDOZERS

24 JUN

PSC001111
- Request for Tender - Australian Nuclear Science and Technology Organisation
At the Australian Synchrotron the accelerator is an advanced third generation design. It is a
succession of machines with increasingly higher energies, injecting a particle beam each time into
the next accelerator, bringing the beam to energy increasingly higher. It consists of a 100 MeV
linear accelerator, 100 MeV to 3 GeV booster synchrotron and the 3 GeV storage ring.
There is provision in the Australian Synchrotron 5 year Asset Management Plan to install two
separate cooling systems for the Server Room. The current demand of the room will be largely
increased over the next few years therefore units will run with 2 units always running at low load
and the remaining unit as backup in case of failure or extreme load requirements.
Site Visit: A Site Visit will be held at Main Synchrotron Building, 800 Blackburn Road Clayton
Vic from 10:00 AM on Monday 1 June 2020. Tenderers must contact the Enquiries Officer if
wishing to attend.
Closing Date: 4:00 PM Friday 12 June 2020
Enquiries: Laura Croxson, Tel: (02) 9717 3357, Email: laura.croxson@ansto.gov.au
Copies of RFT: www.tenders.gov.au

SERVER ROOM COOLING SYSTEM

12 JUN

- Expression of Interest - L3Harris Australia
L3Harris is seeking information from small-to-medium enterprises (SMEs) with a range of
capabilities within design, manufacture and integration of high-end electronics components/sub-
systems and associated technologies. This is part of an ongoing supply assurance program for
companies seeking inclusion in the L3Harris Global Supply Chain. This process is aimed at
identifying both new and emerging technology that could enhance current and/or future

GLOBAL SUPPLY CHAIN PARTNERS

29 MAY

ADM'S Defence Week Edition - This publication is copyright and may not be reproduced in whole or part without the permission of the publisher
This information is subject to change and should be verified on the relevant tender website

DW 589 •  28 May 2020 | PAGE 7

mailto:Sharon.Howell@finance.wa.gov.au
http://www.tenders.wa.gov.au
mailto:laura.croxson@ansto.gov.au
http://www.tenders.gov.au


development paths for products. It will also allow L3Harris to identify local suppliers of components
for potential inclusion in systems for use in the global market. L3Harris is seeking businesses with
the following capabilities/skills:
• manufacturing of aluminium and steel structures
• manufacturing of enclosed structures to house electronics components
• manufacturing complex Printed Circuit Boards (PCBs) for use in military systems
• manufacturing complex cable harnesses accredited to Military Standards for EMC/EMI
• additive manufacturing of medium to high volume components
• manufacture and design of aerial (antenna) systems
• manufacture and/or assembly of complex sensitive electronics sub-systems
• support for development and design of complex technical programs through Systems Engineering
and Logistics Engineering specialisations
• design of complex electronic sub-systems
• manufacturing for aerospace or defence applications, or a similar high technology industry
Tertiary institutions with research expertise related to any of the above manufacturing skill sets are
encouraged to apply.
Businesses must have or be willing to obtain ISO 9001 and/or AS9100, ISO 14001, ISO 45001 and
ISO 27 001 certifications.
Experience working with Defence standards including but not limited to MIL-STD-861, MIL-STD
-810 and MIL-STD-449 or similar standards would be highly regarded.
Closing Date: 5:00 PM Friday 29 May 2020
Enquiries: Nathan Parsons, Email: nathan.parsons@L3Harris.com
Copies of EOI:
business.gov.au/cdic/news-for-defence-industry/l3harris-australia-seeks-global-supply-chain-partners

- Expression of Interest -  Rheinmetall NIOA Munitions Pty Ltd
Rheinmetall NIOA Munitions (RNM - a joint venture between Rheinmetall Waffe Munition GmbH
(RWM) and NIOA) will establish an advanced forging and manufacturing facility in Maryborough,
Queensland. The forging and manufacturing facility will produce artillery shell cases and other
munitions-related products for supply to the Australian Defence Force (ADF) and for export to allied
nations around the world via Rheinmetall’s Global Supply Chain. Expressions of Interest are being
sort for the following work packages:
• Supply of a Roll Marking Machine for marking of artillery - projectile - cylindrical steel bodies
Closing Date: Monday 8 June 2020
Enquiries: Jatin Patel, Tel: (07) 3364 0670, Email: jatin.patel@icnqld.org.au
Copies of EOI:
gateway.icn.org.au/project/4286/rheinmetall-nioa-munitions-maryborough-forge-facility

ROLL MARKING MACHINE

8 JUN

ADM'S Defence Week Edition - This publication is copyright and may not be reproduced in whole or part without the permission of the publisher
This information is subject to change and should be verified on the relevant tender website

DW 589 •  28 May 2020 | PAGE 8

mailto:nathan.parsons@L3Harris.com
mailto:jatin.patel@icnqld.org.au
business.gov.au/cdic/news-for-defence-industry/l3harris-australia-seeks-global-supply-chain-partners
gateway.icn.org.au/project/4286/rheinmetall-nioa-munitions-maryborough-forge-facility


- Expression of Interest -  Rheinmetall NIOA Munitions Pty Ltd
Rheinmetall NIOA Munitions (RNM - a joint venture between Rheinmetall Waffe Munition GmbH
(RWM) and NIOA) will establish an advanced forging and manufacturing facility in Maryborough,
Queensland. The forging and manufacturing facility will produce artillery shell cases and other
munitions-related products for supply to the Australian Defence Force (ADF) and for export to allied
nations around the world via Rheinmetall’s Global Supply Chain. Expressions of Interest are being
sort for the following work packages:
• Supply of two (2) Milling Machines.
Closing Date: Tuesday 9 June 2020
Enquiries: Jatin Patel, Tel: (07) 3364 0670, Email: jatin.patel@icnqld.org.au
Copies of EOI: 
gateway.icn.org.au/project/4286/rheinmetall-nioa-munitions-maryborough-forge-facility

MILLING MACHINES

9 JUN

207
- Expression of Interest - Naval Group
The Program seeks to establish the Australian industrial capability necessary to support the build,
operation and sustainment of the Future Submarine. This will involve maximising the involvement of
Australian industry in all phases of the Program without compromising capability, cost, schedule or
risk. Australia’s Future Submarines will be built in Adelaide, Australia. The radiated noise signature
of a submarine is a critical parameter of its operational performance, and therefore needs to be
characterised. Such characterisation is performed using acoustic ranges to determine the far field
radiated noise.
Naval Group is undertaking a study to determine the most effective combination of measurement
tools, locations and methods to perform acoustic measurements of the Attack Class submarine in
Australian waters. As part of this work, a survey of existing oceanographic data is first required to
determine locations around Australia that may be suitable for radiated acoustic noise and target
echo strength measurements. Naval Group Australia is therefore seeking the services of a
subcontractor familiar with oceanographic data and acoustics to conduct an Ocean Environment
Study (OES).
Closing Date: Tuesday 16 June 2020
Enquiries: Bettina Venner, Tel: (08) 8303 2056, Email: bettina.venner@sa.gov.au
Or: Jeff Camburn, ICN SA, Tel: (08) 8303 2054, Email: jeff.camburn@sa.gov.au
Copies of EOI: gateway.icn.org.au/project/3915/naval-group-future-submarine

RESONANCE CHARGER

16 JUN

ADM'S Defence Week Edition - This publication is copyright and may not be reproduced in whole or part without the permission of the publisher
This information is subject to change and should be verified on the relevant tender website

DW 589 •  28 May 2020 | PAGE 9

mailto:jatin.patel@icnqld.org.au
mailto:bettina.venner@sa.gov.au
mailto:jeff.camburn@sa.gov.au
gateway.icn.org.au/project/4286/rheinmetall-nioa-munitions-maryborough-forge-facility
gateway.icn.org.au/project/3915/naval-group-future-submarine



